

Jamila Justine Willis, Esq.
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
Telephone: (212) 335-4500
Facsimile: (212) 335-4501

Richard A. Chesley, Esq.
Oksana Koltko Rosaluk, Esq.
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
444 West Lake Street, Suite 900
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Telephone:(312) 368-4000
Facsimile:(312) 236-7516

Counsel for Foreign Representatives

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:)	
)	
ARCADIA GROUP (USA) LIMITED (in Administration), ¹)	Chapter 15
)	
Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding.)	Case No. 19-11650 (JLG)
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION
OF THE FOREIGN REPRESENTATIVES FOR RECOGNITION OF
FOREIGN MAIN PROCEEDING AND CERTAIN RELATED RELIEF**

¹ The Foreign Debtor is incorporated and registered in England and Wales with Company Number 06404527. The Foreign Debtor’s mailing address (and its registered office) is Colegrave House, 70 Berners Street, London, W1T 3NL, United Kingdom.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY	5
A. Chapter 15 of the Bankruptcy Code: Background and Purpose	6
B. The Foreign Debtor Is Eligible to Be a Debtor Under the Bankruptcy Code.....	8
C. The Foreign Representatives Qualify As a “Foreign Representative”	10
D. The UK Proceeding Is a Foreign Proceeding	11
E. The UK Proceeding Is a Foreign Main Proceeding	13
F. This Chapter 15 Case Was Properly Commenced.....	16
G. Recognition Would Not Be Manifestly Contrary to the Public Policy of the United States	17
H. The Requested Relief Should Be Granted	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Ashapura Minechem Ltd.</i> , 480 B.R. 129 (S.D. N.Y. 2012).....	11
<i>In re Avanti Commc'ns Grp. PLC</i> , 582 B.R. 603 (Bankr. S.D. N.Y. 2018).....	16
<i>In re B. Endeavour Shipping Co. Ltd.</i> , Case No. 15-10246 (REG) (Bankr. S.D. N.Y. Mar. 10, 2015).....	13
<i>In re B.C.I. Fins. Pty Ltd.</i> , No. 17-11266 (SHL), 2018 WL 1973723 (Bankr. S.D. N.Y. Apr. 24, 2018)	9
<i>In re Betcorp Ltd.</i> , 400 B.R. 266 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2009)	10, 12
<i>In re Condor Ins. Ltd.</i> , 610 F.3d 319	7
<i>Drawbridge Special Opp. Fund LP v. Barnett (In re Barnett)</i> , 737 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>In re ENNIA Caribe Holding N.V.</i> , 594 B.R. 631 (Bankr. S.D. N.Y. 2018).....	11
<i>In re Fairfield Sentry Ltd.</i> , 440 B.R. 60 (Bankr. S.D. N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 2011 WL 4357421 (S.D. N.Y. Sept. 16, 2011)	15
<i>In re Gerova Fin. Grp., Ltd.</i> , 482 B.R. 86 (Bankr. S.D. N.Y. 2012).....	14
<i>In re Globo Comunicacoes e Participacoes S.A.</i> 317 B.R. 235, 249 (S.D. N.Y. 2004).....	9
<i>In re Inversora Eléctrica de Buenos Aires S.A.</i> , 560 B.R. 650 (Bankr. S.D. N.Y. 2016).....	14
<i>In re Karhoo Inc.</i> , Case No. 16-13545 (MKV) (Bankr. S.D. N.Y. Feb. 1, 2017)	13
<i>In re Karhoo USA Inc. (in administration)</i> , Case No. 16-13546 (MKV) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2016).....	10

In re Kraus Carpet.,
Case No. 18-12057 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 1, 2018)19

In re Loy,
432 B.R. 551 (E.D. Va. 2010).....7, 20

In re Maxwell Commc’n Corp.,
186 B.R. 807, 818-19 (S.D. N.Y. 1995)9

In re McTague,
198 B.R. 428 (Bankr. W.D. N.Y. 1996)9

Morning Mist Holdings Ltd. v. Krys (In re Fairfield Sentry Ltd.),
714 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2013).....14

In re Privilege Wealth Plc,
Case No. 18-25493 (JKS) (Bankr. D. N.J. Sept. 6, 2018)13

In re SunEdison, Inc.,
577 B.R. 120 (Bankr. S.D. N.Y. 2017).....19

In re Tradex Swiss AG,
384 B.R. 34 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2008)10

In re Tri-Cont’l Exch., Ltd.,
349 B.R. 627 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2006).....17

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 365(e)18, 19, 20

11 U.S.C. § 1501.....17

11 U.S.C. § 1504.....10, 16

11 U.S.C. § 1506.....17

11 U.S.C. § 1508.....7

11 U.S.C. § 1515.....5, 10, 17

11 U.S.C. § 1517(a)13, 14, 18

11 U.S.C. § 1517(a)(1).....13

11 U.S.C. § 1517(b)18

11 U.S.C. § 1520.....18

11 U.S.C. § 1521.....18

11 U.S.C. § 1521(a)(7).....19

Insolvency Act 19861, 2, 10

Pub. L. No. 109-8, § 801 (2005).....6

UNCITRAL LEGISLATIVE GUIDE ON INSOLVENCY LAW (2004), Part 2(I)(A)(2)(a)
¶ 13.....14

UNCITRAL MODEL LAW ON CROSS-BORDER INSOLVENCY (1997), WITH GUIDE
TO ENACTMENT AND INTERPRETATION (2013), Part 2(V)(D).....14

Other Authorities

8 COLLIER ON BANKR. ¶1501.01 (16th ed.)6, 7

FED. R. BANKR. P. 101820
